

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MICHAEL D. COHEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, DONALD J. TRUMP, former President of the United States, WILLIAM BARR, former Attorney General of the United States, MICHAEL CARVAJAL, Director of the Bureau of Prisons, JON GUSTIN, Administrator of the Residential Reentry Management Branch of the Bureau of Prisons, PATRICK McFARLAND, Residential Reentry Manager of the Federal Bureau of Prisons, JAMES PETRUCCI, Warden of FCI Otisville, ENID FEBUS, Supervisory Probation Officer of the United States Probation and Pretrial Services, ADAM PAKULA, Probation Officer of the United States Probation and Pretrial Services, and JOHN and JANE DOE (1-10) agents, servants, and employees of the United States,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-10774-LJL

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FRCP RULE 12**

Alina Habba, Esq.
HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES LLP
1430 U.S. Highway 206, Suite 240
Bedminster, New Jersey 07921
-and-
112 West 34th St, 17th & 18th Floors
New York, New York 10120
Telephone: (908) 869-1188
Facsimile: (908) 450-1881
E-mail: ahabba@habbalaw.com
*Attorneys for Defendant, Donald J. Trump,
former President of the United States*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

I. Plaintiff’s Claims are Precluded by the Doctrine of Presidential Immunity1

 A. Presidents are Entitled to Absolute Immunity Against Bivens Claims3

 B. Plaintiff Explicitly Alleges that Defendant Was Acting Within the Scope of His Official Duties5

 C. The Complaint is Directed Against Defendant in His Official Capacity as President6

II. If Absolute Immunity Does Not Apply Then Plaintiff’s Claims are Non-Actionable8

III. Bivens Should Not be Extended to a New Context10

 A. There are Special Factors Counselling Hesitation Against Implying a Bivens Remedy12

 B. There is an Alternative Congressional Remedy for the Recovery Sought14

IV. The Complaint Fails to State a Cognizable Claim Against Defendant15

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v Biden,
CV-21-011150-PHX-JAT, 2021 WL 3472740.....4

Arar v. Ashcroft,
585 F.3d 559, 573 (2d Cir. 2009).....10, 12, 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....8, 9, 10, 16

Beattie v. Boeing Co.,
43 F.3d 559, 563 (10th Cir.1994)12

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly.,
550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....14

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971),.....3, 12

Brown v Obama,
10-CIV-6426-LBS, 2011 WL 22075694

Butz v. Economou,
438 U.S. 478, 501 (1978),.....3, 4, 9

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14, 18-19 (1980)10, 11, 12

Chastain v. Sundquist,
833 F.2d 311, 315 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....5

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681, 696 (1997).....2, 5

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61, 70 (2001).....10, 15

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228, 99 S.Ct. 2264, 60 L.Ed.2d 846 (1979).....10

Doe v. Hagenbeck,
870 F.3d 36, 43 (2d Cir. 2017).....10

Dotson v. Griesa,
398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005).....12

Galella v. Onassis,
487 F.2d 986, 993 (2d Cir. 1973).....4

Imbler v. Pachtman,
424 U.S. 409, 419 n.13 (1976).....8

Jackson v Bush,
448 F.Supp 2d 198, 201-02 (D.D.C. 2006).....4

Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.,
419 U.S. 345, 349 (1974).....9

Klayman v. Obama,
125 F.Supp.3d 67, 86 (D.D.C. 2015).....7

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13

Ostrer v. Aronwald,
567 F.2d 551, 553 (2d Cir. 1977).....16

Pierson v. Ray, ,
386 U.S. 547, 554 (1967).....1, 2

Robertson v. Sichel,
127 U.S. 507, 515–516 (1888).....8

Screws v. United States,
325 U.S. 91, 111 (1945).....9

Sommer v. Dixon,
709 F.2d 173, 175 (2d Cir. 1983).....16, 17

United States v. City of Philadelphia,
644 F.2d 187, 200 (3d Cir.1980).....12

United States v. Curtiss–Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936).....13

United States v. Stanley,
483 U.S. 669 (1987).....12

<i>United States v. Verdugo–Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259, 274 (1990).....	12
<i>Warren v. Fischl</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 171, 177 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	17
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537, 550, 127 S.Ct. 2588, 168 L.Ed.2d 389 (2007).....	10
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843, 1856 (2017).....	10
Rules and Statutes	
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1	6, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b)	15
28 U.S.C. § 501.....	6
FRCP 8(a)(2).....	14
